
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028629-2021 

Contract

T Level Professional Development (TLPD) Leadership
Residential

The Education and Training Foundation

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-028629
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02c60e  
Published 16 November 2021, 5:15pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The Education and Training Foundation

Third Floor, 157 - 197 Buckingham Palace Road

London

SW1W 9SP

Email

tenderqueries@etfoundation.co.uk

Telephone

+44 2037408280

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028629-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028629-2021
mailto:tenderqueries@etfoundation.co.uk


Page 2 to 8

UKI - London

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.et-foundation.co.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.mytenders.co.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA28768

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Other type

Charity

I.5) Main activity

Education

http://www.et-foundation.co.uk
https://www.mytenders.co.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA28768


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

T Level Professional Development (TLPD) Leadership Residential

Reference number

TLPD 20/21.01

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

T Levels Professional Development (TLPD) has a range of activities, many of which are
underway. One programme area which was delayed due to the Covid -19 pandemic was
creation and delivery of a residential leadership programme. Aligned with the wider TLPD
curriculum and CPD already devised, The Education and Training Foundation (ETF)
commissioned the design and delivery of a distinct and separate high status offer for a
limited number of participants from leadership roles within the FE sector, preparing them
to lead delivery of T Levels in their organisation.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £639,322

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

80500000 - Training services



Page 4 to 8

80510000 - Specialist training services

80531200 - Technical training services

80511000 - Staff training services

80570000 - Personal development training services

92312212 - Services related to the preparation of training manuals

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

England

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The ETF have contracted a delivery partner to develop and deliver this residential
programme. It will consist of:

The development and delivery of a residential leadership course (expected to be a ‘long
weekend’ of attendance or equivalent). The course is to focus primarily on change
management theory and practice through the lens of the UK public sector, building
capacity in the leadership teams to see through complex and long term cultural and
operational change in their organisation.

The facilitation of a number of follow up development sessions for participants, one per
term, sharing practice between ‘buddy groups’ and at different levels within their
organisations to ensure success and embedding of practice.

The primary activity of the Residential is planned as a three day / two night residential
training programme. The duration has been proposed as this allows delivery over a ‘long
weekend’ for example leading into a half term break, minimising disruption in college
delivery – the target audience will have many competing demands on their time.

It is proposed that the residential phase of the programme is the beginning of a
longitudinal process of organisational development which will last for at least the following
eighteen months. This organisational process will involve the attendees at the residential
but also a small number of other provider staff.

The potential first target date for delivery of residential 1 is currently February 2022.



Page 5 to 8

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Project Impact and Outcomes / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: Approach and Methodology / Weighting: 35%

Quality criterion - Name: Experience / Weighting: 20%

Quality criterion - Name: Equality, Diversity, Inclusion and Sustainability / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 25% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The TLPD Procurement is for education services and for the purposes of the Public
Contracts Regulations 2015 (“Regulations”) falls into the category of “Social and Other
Specific Services”



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-018992

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

TLPD 21/22.1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

10 November 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

/Notice/018992-2021


Page 7 to 8

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

King's College London

Strand

London

WC2R 2LS

Telephone

+44 2078480308

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £639,322



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(MT Ref:224519)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Public Procurement Review Service

Cabinet Office

London

Email

publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3450103503

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-
and-remit

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:publicprocurementreview@cabinetoffice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-procurement-review-service-scope-and-remit
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-15T21:14:36+0100
	TCPDF




